



\$~28 to 34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 2229/2016, CM APPLs 6998/2019, 17895/2020

RENU SHARMAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor and Mr. Shivom Sethi, Advocates.

versus

GNCT OF DELHI AND ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Sarfaraz Khan, Advocate for DSLSA.

+ W.P.(C) 12062/2016

MOHINIPetitioner

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor and Mr. Shivom Sethi, Advocates.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORSRespondents

Through: Ms. Sweety Singh, Advocate (M:9810488115) for GNCTD.
Mr. Sarfaraz Khan, Advocate for DSLSA.

+ W.P.(C) 3388/2016, CM APPL. 14474/2016

AASHIYAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor and Mr. Shivom Sethi, Advocates.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Avni Singh, Advocate for GNCTD.
Ms. Shiva Lakshmi, CGSC for UOI with Mr. Govind Sharma, Mr. Madhav Bajaj, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 371/2017

JUWAIRYAAH ATIQUE & ANRPetitioners

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor and Mr. Shivom Sethi, Advocates.



- versus
GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORSRespondents
Through: Ms. Bharathi Raju, SPC for UOI
(M:9868895906).
- + W.P.(C) 12117/2018, CM APPL. 47035/2018
PREM NARAYANPetitioner
Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor and Mr. Shivom
Sethi, Advocates.
- versus
GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Lalitaksh Joshi and Ms. Ananya
Sanjiv Saraogi, Advocates for
respondent no.1.
- + W.P.(C) 1520/2019, CM APPL. 7030/2019
ANNU MUKHERJEEPetitioner
Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor and Mr. Shivom
Sethi, Advocates.
- versus
GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC for
UIO with Mr. Kushagra Kumar, Mr.
Abhinav Bhardwaj and Mr. Amit
Kumar Rana, Mr. Devvrat Yadav,
Advocates.
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Mr. Sandip
Munian and Ms. Jyotsna Vyas,
Advocates for UIO.
Mr. Sumer Kumar Sethi, Advocate
for DSLSA.
- + W.P.(C) 7684/2019
NEELAM SUMVATIPetitioner
Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor and Mr. Shivom
Sethi, Advocates.
- versus
STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu and Mr. Utkarsh
Singh, Advocates for GNCTD.
Dr. Amit George, Mr. Dushyant



Kishan Kaul, Ms. Medhavi Bhatia
and Ms. Rupam Jha, Advocates for
respondent no.5.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER
18.03.2025

%

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the compensation awarded under the Delhi Victims Compensation Scheme, 2018 is insufficient for the continued suffering/medical treatment of the victims of acid attacks. He further states that the said Scheme provides a maximum compensation limit of Rs. 7 lakhs which, considering the gravity and seriousness of such cases, should be enhanced.
2. Mr. Raj Shekhar Rao, learned Senior Counsel who is present in the Court, is hereby appointed as *Amicus Curiae* to assist the Court. The Registry is directed to supply complete set of paper book to the learned *Amicus Curiae* within a week.
3. Renotify on 25.04.2025.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

MARCH 18, 2025/rd