



\$~10 TO 16 & 115

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 2229/2016 & CM APPL. 6998/2019, 17895/2020

RENU SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Mr. Shivom Sethi
and Mr. Nandeesh Nanda, Advocates.

versus

GNCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Avni Singh, Panel Counsel for
GNCTD with Ms. Prapti, Advocate.
Mr. Rajshekhar Rao, Senior Advocate
(Amicus Curiae) with Ms.
Meherunissa Anand Jaitley, Ms.
Vishakha Gupta and Mr. Rajarshi
Roy, Advocates.
Mr. Ajay Verma, Ms. Smriti S. Nair
and Ms. Bhoomika Uppal, Advocates
for DSLSA.
Mr. Sumer Kumar Sethi, Advocate
for DSLSA.
Mr. Abhinav Pandey, Secretary
(Litigation), DSLSA.

11

+ W.P.(C) 12062/2016 & CM APPL. 29051/2025

MOHINI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Mr. Shivom Sethi
and Mr. Nandeesh Nanda, Advocates.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Sweet Singh, Advcoates for R-1
and 3.
Mr. Rajshekhar Rao, Senior Advocate
(Amicus Curiae) with Ms.
Meherunissa Anand Jaitley, Ms.
Vishakha Gupta and Mr. Rajarshi



Roy, Advocates.

Mr. Ajay Verma, Ms. Smriti S. Nair
and Ms. Bhoomika Uppal, Advocates
for DSLSA.

Mr. Sumer Kumar Sethi, Advocate
for DSLSA.

Mr. Abhinav Pandey, Secretary
(Litigation), DSLSA.

12

+ W.P.(C) 3388/2016& CM APPL. 14474/2016

AASHIYA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Mr. Shivom Sethi
and Mr. Nandeesh Nanda, Advocates.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Avni Singh, Panel Counsel for
GNCTD with Ms. Prapti, Advocate.
Ms. Shiva Lakshmi, CGSC with Mr.
Madhav Bajaj and Ms. Katyayani
Joshi, Advocates for R-1.

Mr.Rajshekhar Rao, Senior Advocate
(Amicus Curiae) with Ms.
Meherunissa Anand Jaitley, Ms.
Vishakha Gupta and Mr. Rajarshi
Roy, Advocates.

Mr. Sumer Kumar Sethi, Advocate
for DSLSA.

Mr. Abhinav Pandey, Secretary
(Litigation), DSLSA.

13

+ W.P.(C) 371/2017

JUWAIRYAAH ATIQUE & ANR

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Mr. Shivom Sethi
and Mr. Nandeesh Nanda, Advocates.

versus



GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Bharathi Raju, SPC for UOI with
Ms. Divyangi, Advocate.

Mr. Rajshekhar Rao, Senior Advocate
(Amicus Curiae) with Ms.
Meherunissa Anand Jaitley, Ms.
Vishakha Gupta and Mr. Rajarshi
Roy, Advocates.

Mr. Ajay Verma, Ms. Smriti S. Nair
and Ms. Bhoomika Uppal, Advocates
for DSLSA.

Mr. Sumer Kumar Sethi, Advocate
for DSLSA.

Mr. Abhinav Pandey, Secretary
(Litigation), DSLSA.

14

+

W.P.(C) 12117/2018 & CM APPL. 47035/2018

PREM NARAYAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Mr. Shivom Sethi
and Mr. Nandeesh Nanda, Advocates.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Lalitaksh Joshi, Advocate for R-1
Mr. Rajshekhar Rao, Senior Advocate
(Amicus Curiae) with Ms.
Meherunissa Anand Jaitley, Ms.
Vishakha Gupta and Mr. Rajarshi
Roy, Advocates.

Mr. Abhinav Pandey, Secretary
(Litigation), DSLSA.

15

+

W.P.(C) 1520/2019 & CM APPL. 7030/2019

ANNU MUKHERJEE

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Mr. Shivom Sethi
and Mr. Nandeesh Nanda, Advocates.

versus



GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Avni Singh, Panel Counsel for GNCTD with Ms. Prapti, Advocate. Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC with Mr. Kushagra Kumar and Mr. Amit Kumar Rana, Advocates for UOI.
Mr. Rajshekhar Rao, Senior Advocate (Amicus Curiae) with Ms. Meherunissa Anand Jaitley, Ms. Vishakha Gupta and Mr. Rajarshi Roy, Advocates.
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Ms. Jyotsna Vyas, Ms. Amisha P. Dash and Ms. Ruchita Srivastava, Advocates for R-4.
Mr. Sumer Kumar Sethi, Advocate for DSLSA.
Mr. Abhinav Pandey, Secretary (Litigation), DSLSA.

16

+

W.P.(C) 7684/2019

NEELAM SUMVATI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Mr. Shivom Sethi and Mr. Nandeesh Nanda, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajshekhar Rao, Senior Advocate (Amicus Curiae) with Ms. Meherunissa Anand Jaitley, Ms. Vishakha Gupta and Mr. Rajarshi Roy, Advocates.
Mr. Ajay Verma, Ms. Smriti S. Nair and Ms. Bhoomika Uppal, Advocates for DSLSA.

115



+ W.P.(C) 14139/2024

UPENDAR KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Sija Nair Pal, Advocate.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu and Mr. Parvin
Bansal, Advocates for GNCTD.

Mr. P.S. Singh, CGSC with Ms.
Minakshi Singh and Mr. Ashutosh
Bharti, Advocates.

Mr. Sumer Kumar Sethi, Advocate
for DSLSA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

26.08.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Learned *Amicus* submits that his written note of submissions as well as documents alongwith judgements have been filed however, the same is not on record. Let the same be placed on record before the next date of hearing.
3. List on 13.10.2025 at 02:30 PM.

AMIT SHARMA, J

AUGUST 26, 2025/sn